SOUTH DAKOTA SALES and USE TAX REPORT

RETURNS FILED: JUNE 2025

Taxable Sales Filed for previous Month
Comparison of Industry Divisions and Major Groups

ITEMS OF NOTE:

. This report is a comparison between state taxable receipts for June 2025 and June 2024.
It is not a cumulative total.

. Report is NOT based on City tax collections or remittances. Report shows state taxable sales by
zip code.

. All figures are compiled by location zip code within a county. Some businesses may not be within
City limits. These are State taxable figures only!

. No Contractors Excise taxes are included.

. The dollar amounts in this report are a result of the gross sales plus use taxable items less the deductions
that are allowed on the SD sales and use tax return.

. Some large differences can be explained by amended returns in future months and late filers. Late
filers can include more than one return in the same month.

Figures compiled by
The South Dakota
Department of Revenue
Pierre, SD




Top 10 Major Groups

Misc. Retail

General Merchandise Stores

Building Materials & Garden Supplies

Wholesale Trade - Durable Goods

Eating & Drinking Places

Food Stores

Electric, Gas, & Sanitary Services

Business Services

Automotive Dealers & Service Stations

Hotels & Other Lodging Places
Major Group

Agricultural Production - Crops
Agricultural Production - Livestock
Agricultural Services

Forestry

Fishing, Hunting, & Trapping
Metal Mining

Coal Mining

Oil & Gas Extraction

Nonmetallic Minerals, Except Fuels
General Building Contractors
Heavy Construction, except Building
Special Trade Contractors

Food & Kindred Products
Tobacco Products

Textile Mill Products

Apparel & Other Textile Products
Lumber & Wood Products
Furniture & Fixtures

Paper & Allied Products

Printing & Publishing

Chemicals & Allied Products
Petroleum & Coal Products
Rubber & Misc. Plastics Products
Leather & Leather Products
Stone, Clay, & Glass Products
Primary Metal Industries
Fabricated Metal Products
Industrial Machinery & Equipment
Electronic & Other Electrical Equipment
Transportation Equipment
Instruments & Related Products
Misc. Manufacturing Industries
Railroad Transportation

Local & Interurban Passenger Transportati
Trucking & Warehousing

U.S. Postal Service

Water Transportation
Transportation by Air

Pipelines, Except Natural Gas
Transportation Services
Communications

Electric, Gas, & Sanitary Services

STATE TOTAL.:

Taxable Sales for Returns Filed in June 2025 and 2024

Comparison of Industry Divisions and Major Groups

2025

427,680,754
312,430,498
212,178,824
193,783,808
190,422,777
157,603,490
151,971,840
136,554,561
132,144,458

76,300,571

2025

824,992
3,190,417
48,447,526
102,077
366,868
2,208,258
0
1,930,363
3,363,842

3,738,873
11,583,298
82,321
99,205
1,251,253
11,397,366
484,781
2,106,509
6,676,410
14,433,355
2,915,861
6,831,492
70,106
39,424,265
1,526,776
8,700,706
19,309,189
8,870,685
4,152,742
1,929,026
7,788,495
1,195,667
1,141,592
17,625,920
1,223,881
1,743,929
464,721
1,942,519
70,706,963
151,971,840

2024

431,208,969
299,366,632
217,331,078
196,253,848
183,700,071
160,634,233
127,902,705
131,236,903
127,647,951

78,602,800

2024

660,842
1,777,000
51,058,043
153,672
257,329
2,129,615
400
2,177,078
2,928,803

2,718,825
9,971,464
102,407
173,851
1,416,471
2,945,970
693,716
1,675,684
6,902,701
13,622,072
3,580,038
2,805,817
22,665
39,264,356
1,257,033
7,720,328
18,098,739
3,360,959
3,486,064
1,976,506
10,331,115
1,638,037
1,295,221
16,430,690

1,210,467
1,631,049
652,407
1,704,844
70,203,725
127,902,705

%

-0.8
4.4
-2.4
-1.3
3.7
-1.9
18.8
4.1
3.5
-2.9
%

24.8
79.5
-5.1
-33.6
42.6
3.7
-100.0
-11.3
14.9

37.5
16.2
-19.6
-42.9
-11.7
286.9
-30.1
33.7
-3.3
6.0
-18.6
143.5
209.3
0.4
215
12.7
6.7
163.9
19.1
-2.4
-24.6
-27.0
-11.9
6.7
1.1
13.9
-28.8
13.9
0.7
18.8

Division
Agriculture, Forestry, & Fishing
Mining
Construction
Manufacturing
Transportation & Public Utilities
Wholesale Trade
Retail Trade
Finance, Insurance, & Real Estate
Services

Public Administration

Major Group

Wholesale Trade - Durable Goods
Wholesale Trade - Nondurable Goods
Building Materials & Garden Supplies
General Merchandise Stores

Food Stores

Automotive Dealers & Service Stations
Apparel & Accessory Stores
Furniture & Homefurnishings Stores
Eating & Drinking Places

Misc. Retail

Depository Institutions

Nondepository Institutions

Security & Commodity Brokers
Insurance Carriers

Insurance Agents, Brokers, & Service
Real Estate

Holding & Other Investment Offices
Hotels & Other Lodging Places
Personal Services

Business Services

Auto Repair, Services, & Parking
Misc. Repair Services

Motion Pictures

Amusement & Recreation Services
Health Services

Legal Services

Educational Services

Social Services

Museums, Botanical, Zoological Gardens
Membership Organizations
Engineering & Management Services
Private Households

Services, NEC

Executive, Legislative, & General
Justice, Public Order, & Safety
Finance, Taxation, & Monetary Policy
Administration of Human Resources
Environmental Quality & Housing
Administration of Economic Programs
National Security & Intl. Affairs
Nonclassifiable Establishments

$2,805,225,639 (2025) - $2,736,666,673 (2024) = 2.51% increase

2025

52,931,880
7,502,463
3,738,873

149,633,841
247,917,032
243,227,825
1,637,476,084

53,941,074

508,217,335
639,232

2025

193,783,808
49,444,016
212,178,824
312,430,498
157,603,490
132,144,458
38,789,923
66,225,359
190,422,777
427,680,754
1,877,020
7,864,231
1,146,117
2,029,877
2,151,512
36,604,573
2,267,744
76,300,571
33,256,487
136,554,561
68,208,578
21,355,277
3,426,570
44,687,562
13,401,661
25,829,342
1,500,333
330,619
487,285
624,342
70,832,240
70,524
11,351,383
435,749
108,943

0

45,642

408

48,489

2024

53,906,885
7,235,896
2,718,825

129,307,953
222,569,145
251,130,222
1,520,619,083

48,169,525

500,544,559
464,579

2024

196,253,848
54,876,374
217,331,078
299,366,632
160,634,233
127,647,951
37,815,327
62,914,823
183,700,071
431,208,969
3,597,069
5,321,225
881,390
1,493,169
2,022,088
32,870,442
1,984,142
78,602,800
32,184,501
131,236,903
68,546,948
21,068,966
3,161,451
44,541,606
14,100,723
26,683,393
1,281,155
408,105
490,286
677,763
67,143,625
79,999
10,336,335
323,206
8,031

0
15,915
59,894
57,534

%

-1.8

3.7
37.5
15.7
11.4
-3.1

1.1
12.0

1.5
37.6

%

13
9.9
24
4.4
-1.9
35
2.6
5.3
3.7
0.8
4738
47.8
30.0
35.9
6.4
114
143
2.9
3.3
4.1
05
1.4
8.4
0.3
5.0
32
17.1
-19.0
06
7.9
55
-11.8
9.8
34.8

1256.5

186.8
-99.3
-15.7

Figures compiled by SD Dept of Revenue

The dollar amounts in this report are a result of the gross sales plus use taxable items less the deductions that are allowed on the SD sales and

use tax return.



