SOUTH DAKOTA SALES and USE TAX REPORT



RETURNS FILED: JUNE 2025

Taxable Sales Filed for previous Month Comparison of Industry Divisions and Major Groups

ITEMS OF NOTE:

- 1. This report is a comparison between state taxable receipts for June 2025 and June 2024. It is not a cumulative total.
- 2. Report is NOT based on City tax collections or remittances. Report shows state taxable sales by zip code.
- 3. All figures are compiled by location zip code within a county. Some businesses may not be within City limits. These are State taxable figures only!
- 4. No Contractors Excise taxes are included.
- 5. The dollar amounts in this report are a result of the gross sales plus use taxable items less the deductions that are allowed on the SD sales and use tax return.
- 6. Some large differences can be explained by amended returns in future months and late filers. Late filers can include more than one return in the same month.

Figures compiled by
The South Dakota
Department of Revenue
Pierre, SD

Taxable Sales for Returns Filed in June 2025 and 2024 Comparison of Industry Divisions and Major Groups

Top 10 Major Groups	2025	2024	%	Division	2025	2024	%
Misc. Retail	427,680,754	431,208,969	-0.8	Agriculture, Forestry, & Fishing	52,931,880	53,906,885	-1.5
General Merchandise Stores	312,430,498	299,366,632	4.4	Mining	7,502,463	7,235,896	3.
Building Materials & Garden Supplies	212,178,824	217,331,078	-2.4	Construction	3,738,873	2,718,825	37.
Wholesale Trade - Durable Goods	193,783,808	196,253,848	-1.3	Manufacturing	149,633,841	129,307,953	15.
Eating & Drinking Places	190,422,777	183,700,071	3.7	Transportation & Public Utilities	247,917,032	222,569,145	11.
Food Stores	157,603,490	160,634,233	-1.9	Wholesale Trade	243,227,825	251,130,222	-3.
Electric, Gas, & Sanitary Services	151,971,840	127,902,705	18.8	Retail Trade	1,537,476,084	1,520,619,083	1.
Business Services	136,554,561	131,236,903	4.1	Finance, Insurance, & Real Estate	53,941,074	48,169,525	12.
Automotive Dealers & Service Stations	132,144,458	127,647,951	3.5	Services	508,217,335	500,544,559	1.
Hotels & Other Lodging Places	76,300,571	78,602,800	-2.9	Public Administration	639,232	464,579	37.
Major Group	2025	2024	%	Major Group	2025	2024	%
Agricultural Production - Crops	824,992	660,842	24.8	Wholesale Trade - Durable Goods	193,783,808	196,253,848	-1.3
Agricultural Production - Livestock	3,190,417	1,777,000	79.5	Wholesale Trade - Nondurable Goods	49,444,016	54,876,374	-9.9
Agricultural Services	48,447,526	51,058,043	-5.1	Building Materials & Garden Supplies	212,178,824	217,331,078	-2.4
·	102,077	153,672	-33.6	General Merchandise Stores	312,430,498	299,366,632	-2.4 4.4
Forestry			-33.6 42.6	Food Stores	, ,	160,634,233	4.4 -1.9
Fishing, Hunting, & Trapping	366,868 2,208,258	257,329 2,129,615	3.7	Automotive Dealers & Service Stations	157,603,490	127,647,951	-1.9 3.5
Metal Mining	2,200,256	2,129,615	-100.0	Apparel & Accessory Stores	132,144,458 38,789,923		3.5 2.6
Coal Mining				**	, ,	37,815,327	
Oil & Gas Extraction	1,930,363	2,177,078	-11.3	Furniture & Homefurnishings Stores	66,225,359	62,914,823	5.3 3.7
Nonmetallic Minerals, Except Fuels	3,363,842	2,928,803	14.9	Eating & Drinking Places	190,422,777	183,700,071	
General Building Contractors	-	•	-	Misc. Retail	427,680,754	431,208,969	-0.8
Heavy Construction, except Building	2 720 072	. 740 005	- 27.5	Depository Institutions	1,877,020	3,597,069	-47.8
Special Trade Contractors	3,738,873	2,718,825	37.5	Nondepository Institutions	7,864,231	5,321,225	47.8
Food & Kindred Products	11,583,298	9,971,464	16.2	Security & Commodity Brokers	1,146,117	881,390	30.0
Tobacco Products	82,321	102,407	-19.6	Insurance Carriers	2,029,877	1,493,169	35.9
Textile Mill Products	99,205	173,851	-42.9	Insurance Agents, Brokers, & Service	2,151,512	2,022,088	6.4
Apparel & Other Textile Products	1,251,253	1,416,471	-11.7	Real Estate	36,604,573	32,870,442	11.4
Lumber & Wood Products	11,397,366	2,945,970	286.9	Holding & Other Investment Offices	2,267,744	1,984,142	14.3
Furniture & Fixtures	484,781	693,716	-30.1	Hotels & Other Lodging Places	76,300,571	78,602,800	-2.9
Paper & Allied Products	2,106,509	1,575,684	33.7	Personal Services	33,256,487	32,184,501	3.3
Printing & Publishing	6,676,410	6,902,701	-3.3	Business Services	136,554,561	131,236,903	4.1
Chemicals & Allied Products	14,433,355	13,622,072	6.0	Auto Repair, Services, & Parking	68,208,578	68,546,948	-0.5
Petroleum & Coal Products	2,915,861	3,580,038	-18.6	Misc. Repair Services	21,355,277	21,068,966	1.4
Rubber & Misc. Plastics Products	6,831,492	2,805,817		Motion Pictures	3,426,570	3,161,451	8.4
Leather & Leather Products	70,106	22,665		Amusement & Recreation Services	44,687,562	44,541,606	0.3
Stone, Clay, & Glass Products	39,424,265	39,264,356	0.4	Health Services	13,401,661	14,100,723	-5.0
Primary Metal Industries	1,526,776	1,257,033	21.5	Legal Services	25,829,342	26,683,393	-3.2
Fabricated Metal Products	8,700,706	7,720,328	12.7	Educational Services	1,500,333	1,281,155	17.1
Industrial Machinery & Equipment	19,309,189	18,098,739	6.7		330,619	408,105	-19.0
Electronic & Other Electrical Equipment	8,870,685	3,360,959	163.9	Museums, Botanical, Zoological Gardens	487,285	490,286	-0.6
Transportation Equipment	4,152,742	3,486,064	19.1	Membership Organizations	624,342	677,763	-7.9
Instruments & Related Products	1,929,026	1,976,506	-2.4	Engineering & Management Services	70,832,240	67,143,625	5.5
Misc. Manufacturing Industries	7,788,495	10,331,115	-24.6	Private Households	70,524	79,999	-11.8
Railroad Transportation	1,195,667	1,638,037	-27.0	Services, NEC	11,351,383	10,336,335	9.8
Local & Interurban Passenger Transportati	1,141,592	1,295,221	-11.9	Executive, Legislative, & General	435,749	323,206	34.8
Trucking & Warehousing	17,525,920	16,430,690	6.7	Justice, Public Order, & Safety	108,943	8,031	1256.5
U.S. Postal Service	-	•	-	Finance, Taxation, & Monetary Policy	-	•	-
Water Transportation	1,223,881	1,210,467	1.1	Administration of Human Resources	0	0	-
Transportation by Air	1,743,929	1,531,049	13.9	Environmental Quality & Housing	45,642	15,915	186.8
Pipelines, Except Natural Gas	464,721	652,407	-28.8	Administration of Economic Programs	408	59,894	-99.3
Fransportation Services	1,942,519	1,704,844	13.9	National Security & Intl. Affairs	48,489	57,534	-15.7
Communications	70,706,963	70,203,725	0.7	Nonclassifiable Establishments	-		-
Electric, Gas, & Sanitary Services	151,971,840	127,902,705	18.8				

STATE TOTAL: \$2,805,225,639 (2025) - \$2,736,666,673 (2024) = 2.51% increase

Figures compiled by SD Dept of Revenue

The dollar amounts in this report are a result of the gross sales plus use taxable items less the deductions that are allowed on the SD sales and use tax return.